Recognition of share-based payments as expenses 確認以股份作支付之支出 1,923 221

Gain arising from fair value changes in derivative 衍生金融工具公平值變動

financial instruments 所產生之收益 (474) –

Decrease in profit for the year 年度利潤減少 1,449 221

Analysis of decrease in profit for the year by line items presented

according to their function:

2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Increase in administrative expenses 行政開支增加 1,923 221

Increase in other income 其他收入增加 (474) –

Decrease in profit for the year 年度利潤減少 1,449 221

2A.會計政策變動之影響概
要

以上所述會計政策變動對本年度及上年度

業績之影響如下：

按項目功能分析年度利潤減少如下：

HOP FUNG GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 200564

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2005
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on

31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are summarised

below:

As at

31st December,

2004 and

As at 1st January, 2005

31st December, (restated)

2004 於二零零四年

(originally stated) 十二月三十一日

於二零零四年 及二零零五年

十二月三十一日 Adjustments 一月一日

（原列） 調整 （經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Balance sheet items 資產負債表項目

Impact of HKAS 17 and 香港會計準則第17號及

HK(IFRIC) – INT 4 香港（國際財務報告

詮釋委員會）－詮釋

第4號之影響

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 151,563 (3,083) 148,480

Prepaid lease payments on 土地使用權預付

land use rights 租賃款項 – 17,585 17,585

Prepayments under processing 根據加工安排之

arrangement 預付款項 16,803 (14,502) 2,301

Total effects on assets and 對資產及負債之

liabilities 影響總計 168,366 – 168,366

Impact of HKFRS 2 香港財務報告準則

第2號之影響

Retained profits 保留利潤 185,337 (221) 185,116

Share options reserve 購股權儲備 – 221 221

Total effects on equity 對權益之影響總計 185,337 – 185,337

2A.會計政策變動之影響概
要（續）

於二零零四年十二月三十一日及二零零五

年一月一日，採用新香港財務報告準則的

累計影響概述如下：

合豐集團控股有限公司 二零零五年  年報 65

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2005
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

The application of the new HKFRSs has no effect on the Group’s

equity on 1st January, 2004.

The Group has not early applied the following new standards and

interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective. The

directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these

standards or interpretations will have no material impact on the

[…]

HK cents HK cents HK cents HK cents

港仙 港仙 港仙 港仙

Figures before adjustments 調整前數字 19.34 18.33 19.07 18.21

Adjustments arising from changes 因會計政策變動

in accounting policies 而作出之調整

(see Note 2A) （見附註2A） (0.39) (0.06) (0.38) (0.05)

As reported/restated 如前呈報／經重列 18.95 18.27 18.69 18.16

13.每股盈利（續）

下表概述因採用新會計準則或釋義而對每

股基本及攤薄盈利之影響：

HOP FUNG GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 200586

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2005
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture, Plant,

fixtures machinery

Land Leasehold and office and

use rights Factory land and Leasehold equipment equipment

in the PRC Construction premises buildings improvements 傢俬、裝置 廠房、 Motor

中國土地 in progress in the PRC 租賃土地 租賃 及辦公室 機器及 vehicles Total

使用權 在建工程 中國廠房 及樓宇 物業裝修 設備 設備 汽車 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

THE GROUP 本集團

COST 成本

At 1st January, 2004 as 二零零四年

originally stated 一月一日，

原列 8,709 – 22,043 1,888 7,793 4,186 95,646 4,847 145,112

Effects of changes in 會計政策變動

accounting policies 之影響 (8,709 ) – 19,358 – – – – – 10,649

At 1st January, 2004 as 二零零四年

restated 一月一日，

經重列 – – 41,401 1,888 7,793 4,186 95,646 4,847 155,761

Additions 增添 – 28,523 – – 1,351 1,619 29,595 1,057 62,145

Disposals 出售 – – – – – – (323 ) (86 ) (409 )

At 31st December, 二零零四年

2004 十二月三十一日 – 28,523 41,401 1,888 9,144 5,805 124,918 5,818 217,497

Additions 增添 – 45,242 – – 6,524 1,645 110,174 2,757 166,342

Disposals 出售 – – – – (3 ) (8 ) (1,179 ) (716 ) (1,906 )

Transfer 轉撥 – (8,945 ) – – 8,945 – – – –

At 31st December, 2005 二零零五年

十二月三十一日 – 64,820 41,401 1,888 24,610 7,442 233,913 7,859 381,933

14.物業、廠房及設備

合豐集團控股有限公司 二零零五年  年報 87

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2005
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
(Continued)

Furniture, Plant,

fixtures machinery

Land Leasehold and office and

use rights Factory land and Leasehold equipment equipment

in the PRC Construction premises buildings improvements 傢俬、裝置 廠房、 Motor

中國土地 in progress in the PRC 租賃土地 租賃 及辦公室 機器及 vehicles Total

使用權 在建工程 中國廠房 及樓宇 物業裝修 設備 設備 汽車 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

DEPRECIATION AND 折舊及攤銷

AMORTISATION

At 1st January, 2004 as 二零零四年

originally stated 一月一日，

原列 829 – 4,744 45 1,665 1,004 37,262 3,547 49,096

Effects of changes in 會計政策變動

accounting policies 之影響 (829 ) – 4,082 – – – – – 3,253

At 1st January, 2004 as 二零零四年

restated 一月一日，

經重列 – – 8,826 45 1,665 1,004 37,262 3,547 52,349

Provided for the year 年度撥備 – – 1,680 76 1,638 556 12,184 660 16,794

Eliminated on disposals 出售時註銷 – – – – – – (40 ) (86 ) (126 )

At 31st December, 二零零四年

2004 十二月三十一日 – – 10,506 121 3,303 1,560 49,406 4,121 69,017

Provided for the year 年度撥備 – – 1,680 76 4,280 651 15,105 907 22,699

Eliminated on disposals 出售時註銷 – – – – – (2 ) (83 ) (623 ) (708 )

At 31st December, 二零零五年

2005 十二月三十一日 – – 12,186 197 7,583 2,209 64,428 4,405 91,008

CARRYING VALUE 賬面值

At 31st December, 二零零五年

2005 十二月三十一日 – 64,820 29,215 1,691 17,027 5,233 169,485 3,454 290,925

At 31st December, 二零零四年

2004 十二月三十一日 – 28,523 30,895 1,767 5,841 4,245 75,512 1,697 148,480

14.物業、廠房及設備（續）

HOP FUNG GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 200588

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2005
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
(Continued)

The above items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated

on a straight line method at the following rates per annum:

Factory premises in the PRC 4%

Leasehold land and buildings 4%